TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Loss from
continuing
operations

attributable to
TechnipFMC

plc

Income
attributable to

non-
controlling

interests from
continuing
operations

Provision
for income

taxes

Net interest
expense and
loss on early

extinguishment
of debt

Income before
net interest
expense and
income taxes
(Operating

profit)

Depreciation
and

amortization

Earnings before
net interest

expense,
income taxes,
depreciation

and
amortization
(EBITDA)

TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ (40.2) $ 13.7 $ 48.3 $ 91.4 $ 113.2 $ 189.9 $ 303.1

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges  1.1  —  —  —  1.1  —  1.1
Restructuring and other charges  6.8  —  1.3  —  8.1  —  8.1
Loss from Investment in Technip
Energies  27.7  —  —  —  27.7  —  27.7

Adjusted financial measures $ (4.6) $ 13.7 $ 49.6 $ 91.4 $ 150.1 $ 189.9 $ 340.0

Diluted loss per share from continuing
operations attributable to TechnipFMC
plc, as reported $ (0.09)

Adjusted diluted loss per share from
continuing operations attributable to
TechnipFMC plc $ (0.01)

TechnipFMC.com Page 21 of 28

Exhibit 8

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net

and Other Total
Revenue $ 1,618.4 $ 353.8 $ — $ — $ 1,972.2

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 153.4 $ 25.7 $ (153.5) $ (48.3) $ (22.7)

Charges and (credits):
Restructuring and other charges  0.5  4.6  —  —  5.1
Non-recurring legal settlement charges  —  —  126.5  —  126.5

Subtotal  0.5  4.6  126.5  —  131.6

Adjusted Operating profit (loss)  153.9  30.3  (27.0)  (48.3)  108.9

Depreciation and amortization  79.9  16.6  0.5  —  97.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 233.8 $ 46.9 $ (26.5) $ (48.3) $ 205.9

Foreign exchange, net 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.3 48.3

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding foreign exchange, net $ 233.8 $ 46.9 $ (26.5) $ — $ 254.2

Operating profit margin, as reported  9.5 %  7.3 %  -1.2 %

Adjusted Operating profit margin  9.5 %  8.6 %  5.5 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin  14.4 %  13.3 %  10.4 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding foreign exchange, net  14.4 %  13.3 %  12.9 %

TechnipFMC.com Page 22 of 28

Exhibit 8

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net

and Other Total
Revenue $ 1,387.6 $ 329.8 $ — $ — $ 1,717.4

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 66.8 $ 22.4 $ (27.4) $ 2.1 $ 63.9

Charges and (credits):
Restructuring and other charges  (0.1)  0.7  —  —  0.6

Subtotal  (0.1)  0.7  —  —  0.6

Adjusted Operating profit (loss)  66.7  23.1  (27.4)  2.1  64.5

Depreciation and amortization  75.2  17.2  0.6  —  93.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 141.9 $ 40.3 $ (26.8) $ 2.1 $ 157.5

Foreign exchange, net  —  —  —  (2.1)  (2.1)

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding foreign exchange, net $ 141.9 $ 40.3 $ (26.8) $ — $ 155.4

Operating profit margin, as reported  4.8 %  6.8 %  3.7 %

Adjusted Operating profit margin  4.8 %  7.0 %  3.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin  10.2 %  12.2 %  9.2 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding foreign exchange, net  10.2 %  12.2 %  9.0 %

TechnipFMC.com Page 23 of 28

Exhibit 8

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net Total

Revenue $ 1,414.6 $ 302.6 $ — $ — $ 1,717.2

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 97.1 $ 10.0 $ (22.0) $ — $ 85.1

Charges and (credits):
Restructuring and other charges  2.6  5.4  0.2  —  8.2
Income from investment in Technip Energies  —  —  —  (0.8)  (0.8)

Subtotal  2.6  5.4  0.2  (0.8)  7.4

Adjusted Operating profit (loss)  99.7  15.4  (21.8)  (0.8)  92.5

Depreciation and amortization  76.3  17.0  0.7  —  94.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 176.0 $ 32.4 $ (21.1) $ (0.8) $ 186.5

Foreign exchange, net  —  —  —  0.8  0.8

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding foreign exchange, net $ 176.0 $ 32.4 $ (21.1) $ — $ 187.3

Operating profit margin, as reported  6.9 %  3.3 %  5.0 %

Adjusted Operating profit margin  7.0 %  5.1 %  5.4 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin  12.4 %  10.7 %  10.9 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding foreign exchange, net  12.4 %  10.7 %  10.9 %

TechnipFMC.com Page 24 of 28

Exhibit 9

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange,

net and
Other Total

Revenue $ 3,006.0 $ 683.6 $ — $ — $ 3,689.6

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 220.2 $ 48.1 $ (180.9) $ (46.2) $ 41.2

Charges and (credits):
Restructuring and other charges  0.4  5.3  —  —  5.7
Non-recurring legal settlement charges  —  —  126.5  —  126.5

Subtotal  0.4  5.3  126.5  —  132.2

Adjusted operating profit (loss)  220.6  53.4  (54.4)  (46.2)  173.4

Depreciation and amortization  155.1  33.8  1.1  —  190.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 375.7 $ 87.2 $ (53.3) $ (46.2) $ 363.4

Foreign exchange, net  —  —  —  46.2  46.2

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding foreign exchange, net $ 375.7 $ 87.2 $ (53.3) $ — $ 409.6

Operating profit margin, as reported  7.3 %  7.0 %  1.1 %

Adjusted operating profit margin  7.3 %  7.8 %  4.7 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin  12.5 %  12.8 %  9.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding foreign exchange, net  12.5 %  12.8 %  11.1 %

TechnipFMC.com Page 25 of 28

Exhibit 9

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange,

net and
Other Total

Revenue $ 2,703.7 $ 569.3 $ — $ — $ 3,273.0

Operating loss, as reported (pre-tax) $ 151.1 $ 13.7 $ (51.5) $ (0.1) $ 113.2

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges  —  1.1  —  —  1.1
Restructuring and other charges  (0.8)  5.9  3.0  —  8.1
Loss from investment in Technip Energies  —  —  —  27.7  27.7

Subtotal  (0.8)  7.0  3.0  27.7  36.9

Adjusted operating profit (loss)  150.3  20.7  (48.5)  27.6  150.1

Depreciation and amortization  154.7  33.7  1.5  —  189.9

Adjusted EBITDA $ 305.0 $ 54.4 $ (47.0) $ 27.6 $ 340.0

Foreign exchange, net  —  —  —  (27.6)  (27.6)

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding foreign exchange, net $ 305.0 $ 54.4 $ (47.0) $ — $ 312.4

Operating profit margin, as reported  5.6 %  2.4 %  3.5 %

Adjusted operating profit margin  5.6 %  3.6 %  4.6 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin  11.3 %  9.6 %  10.4 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding foreign exchange, net  11.3 %  9.6 %  9.5 %

TechnipFMC.com Page 26 of 28

Exhibit 10

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

June 30, March 31, June 30,
2023 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 585.2 $ 522.3 $ 684.9
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt  (429.5)  (385.0)  (104.0)
Long-term debt, less current portion  (999.7)  (1,005.7)  (1,370.7)